- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares that, agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land in the First Schedule is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in The South Taranaki District Council on the date of publication of this declaration in the Gazette.
- (b) Pursuant to section 116, declares the portion of road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped and shall remain vested in The South Taranaki District Council.

First Schedule

Taranaki Land District—South Taranaki District

Land Taken for Road

Area m^2

Being

- 319 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2047, being part land in C.T. 159/145; marked "A" on S.O. 10961.
 - 92 Part Lot 2, D.P. 2049, being part land in C.T. E2/343; marked "B" on S.O. 10961.
 - 43 Part Section 64, Block I, Hawera Survey District, being part land in C.T. E2/343; marked "C" on S.O. 10961.
 - 86 Part Section 20, Block I, Hawera Survey District known as Okahu B Block, being part land in C.T. 119/212; marked "D" on S.O. 10961.

As shown marked as above mentioned on the plan, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at New Plymouth.

Second Schedule

Taranaki Land District—South Taranaki District

Road to be Stopped

All that piece of land situated in Block I, Hawera Survey District described as follows:

Area

Adjoining m^2

396 Part Okahu B4B Block; marked "E" on S.O. 10961.

As shown marked as above mentioned on the plan, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at New Plymouth.

Dated at New Plymouth this 28th day of August 1991.

P. A. JACKSON, District Manager.

(DOSLI NP. D.O. 10/5/1)

ln8749

Railway Land Set Apart for Road at Eskdale State Highway 5 Hawke's Bay District

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981 and pursuant to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Solicitor, Department of Survey and Land Information, Napier, declares the railway reserve described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road which pursuant to section 60 (1) of the Transit New Zealand Act 1989, forms part of State Highway No. 5.

Schedule

Hawke's Bay Land District

Area m^2

Being

- 1124 Part Block 2, Eskdale Crown Grant District; marked "A" on S.O. 10212.
- 881 Part Lot 19, Block 2, Eskdale Crown Grant District; marked "B" on S.O. 10212.

S.O. 10212 is held in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier.

Dated at Napier this 26th day of August 1991.

P. H. GRAHAM, District Solicitor.

(DOSLI Na. D.O. 28/1056)

ln8715

1CL

Land Acquired for State Primary School, Meremere, District of South Taranaki

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, New Plymouth, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for State primary school and shall vest in the Crown on the date of publication of this declaration in the Gazette.

Schedule

Taranaki Land District—South Taranaki District

Area

 m^2 Being

1624 Lot 1, D.P. 5454, being all of the land in C.T. 138/294.

ha

4.2492 Section 16, Block VIII, Hawera Survey District being all of the land in C.T. 117/145.

Dated at New Plymouth this 29th day of August 1991.

R. F. SCHWASS, Acting District Manager.

(DOSLI N.P. D.O. EDU/7)

ln8789

Land Held for Railway Purposes Set Apart for Justice Purposes in the District of Ruapehu

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, New Plymouth, declares that, an agreement having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for Justice purposes.

Schedule

Taranaki Land District—Ruapehu District

Area

 m^2

Being

827 Lot 29, D.P. 6904 comprising all of the land in C.T. H1/385 Taranaki Registry.

Dated at New Plymouth this 29th day of August 1991.

R. F. SCHWASS, Acting District Manager.

(DOSLI N.P. D.O. Jut/1)

ln8788

1CI

1CL

Land to be Declared Road and Road to be Stopped in the District of Stratford

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, New Plymouth, declares that:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land in the First Schedule to be road, and vested in The Stratford District Council on the date of publication of this declaration in the Gazette.
- (b) Pursuant to section 114, the land in the Second Schedule to be road and shall remain vested in The Stratford District Council.
- (c) Pursuant to section 116 and 117, declares the portion of road described in the Third Schedule hereto to be stopped and shall vest in the Crown as Crown land, subject to the Land Act